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“  Like the disciples in the 

Gospel we were caught off 

guard by an unexpected, 

turbulent storm.

 We have realised that we are  

on the same boat, all of us 

fragile and disoriented, but  

at the same time important 

and needed, all of us called 

to row together, each of us in 

need of comforting the other.

 On this boat…are all of us.”

 Pope Francis
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Who we are
Our Values underpin the work we do. As a Catholic not-for-profit 

organisation, compassion, respect and inclusion aren’t just words  

to us, they guide us in how we serve our community.

Even though we’ve been around for over a century, we’re always 

moving forward. We stay true to who we are by supporting people 

and families to live their best lives, providing a place to call home  

and creating spaces to learn and grow.

Our professional and compassionate teams are with you on your life 

journey. We provide a wide range of support including Early Learning 

and Therapy, Specialist Education, Disability Services, Affordable 

Homes, Residential Aged Care, Retirement Living and At-Home Aged 

Care.

Living our Mission 
Our Mission is central to who we are and what we offer; it comes  

to life through our everyday actions and in our work.

We are called to really listen; we hear the needs of those we care  

for and we take time to discern what we can do to add meaning.  

This is how we support people to live their best lives.
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Our purpose 

Our Vision
To be the Catholic Archdiocese  

of Melbourne’s leading provider  

of high quality disability, specialist 

education, aged care and retirement  

living services.

Our Values

Respect 
We recognise and 
respect the dignity 
and uniqueness  
of each person. 

Collaboration  
and partnerships 
We empower people,  
realise potential and 
maximise the outcomes  
from our work.

Compassion 
We truly care and 
are always open 
to the needs  
of others.

Inclusion 
We are welcoming, 
inclusive and 
responsive in our 
hospitality and 
services. 

Integrity 
We are honest  
and transparent in  
all our dealings and 
accountable for  
all our actions. 

Stewardship 
We value the resources  
for which we are responsible, 
and commit to their  
effective and efficient use,  
to achieve our Mission.

Our Mission
To continue the caring ministry of  

Jesus Christ by creating choices,  

offering hospitality and building inclusive, 

compassionate and sustainable communities. 

We are especially committed to people who 

are disadvantaged and marginalised.
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Our People Mission Retirement Living

2,550  2,550  
staff supported

9,000+  9,000+  
people

600+  600+  
volunteers

VMCH  
at a glance
VMCH is proud to work in partnership 

with people of all ages and abilities to 

achieve their individual goals and 

dreams, remain connected to their 

communities and enjoy their 

independence.

Our 2,550 staff members are dedicated  

to supporting over 9,000 people across 

metropolitan Melbourne, regional Victoria and 

southern New South Wales. We offer a vast 

range of services including residential aged 

care, affordable housing options, community 

and home-based senior support, disability 

support, carers and education.

564  564  
retirement living  

apartments/units across

18 18 
locations

459  459  
people living in our  

affordable homes across

21 21 
locations

130130    
volunteers donated  

their time in

44    
op shops and a warehouse

17 17   
pastoral care services  

supported people across

4040    
sites with affordable  

housing, aged care and  
disability services
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Residential Aged Care At-Home Aged Care Disability Services

 Speech Pathologist, Amy with Josie who  
attends our Early Learning and Therapy  

programs at VMCH (photo taken pre-Covid).

Provided homes for

983 983 
people in aged  

care across 

1212
locations 

Supported

4,115 4,115 
people across metropolitan  
Melbourne, regional Victoria 

and southern NSW with  
allied health, and in-home 

and carer support

Supported

1,526 1,526 
individuals, including 

233233
children at St Paul’s College 

and in our Early Learning  
and Therapy programs

5



Over the past 12 months, I have had the unique 

opportunity of witnessing VMCH’s continued 

commitment as a leading provider of high quality 

disability services, specialist education, affordable 

homes, aged care and retirement living services 

throughout the Catholic Archdiocese of Melbourne. 

A personal highlight was to bless and officially open the new 

campus of St Paul’s College, an incredible school community  

for children with a wide range of individual needs. 

Despite the number of unforeseen challenges 2019–2020  

has presented, VMCH continues to grow and expand its 

transformative services to enable the most vulnerable in  

our society to reach their full potential. 

Those in need come from many realities. It is testament to  

the Catholic values that underpin the work of VMCH that  

they continually seek new ways to reach out to many on  

the peripheries. 

I recognise their growing commitment to supporting  

people living with dementia and their families, including: the 

commencement of work on the new O’Neill Comfort Care 

Residence in Prahran, offering support for older people entering 

the palliative care phase; the new Lady Lourdes House in 

Sunshine North, providing specialist dementia care, and similarly, 

Cluny House at Corpus Christi Aged Care Residence in Clayton. 

People with disability are also being supported with the utmost 

care and commitment, with the opening of a new Specialist 

Disability Accommodation home in Carrum. In addition, the 

decision to build 40 more affordable homes in Ivanhoe for older 

people at risk of homelessness at the beginning of next year will 

bring security and dignity for our ageing brothers and sisters.

The foundation of VMCH’s work in serving others draws deeply 

from the Gospels. Jesus Christ lived a life of “other-centredness”; 

a stark contrast to a life of self-centredness which prevails so 

much in our 21st century culture. 

Message from 
the Archbishop 
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“ A personal highlight 

was to bless and 

officially open the new 

campus of St Paul’s 

College, an incredible 

school community for 

children with a wide 

range of individual 

needs.”

The heart of our Catholic Social Teaching both challenges 

and compels us to identify with the ‘least’ of our neighbours, 

and to recognise Christ in the poorest and marginalised 

(Matthew 25:31-46). VMCH embraces this challenge and 

seeks new ways to bring it to life through mercy and care.

I particularly wish to thank VMCH Chief Executive Officer 

Sonya Smart, the Executive team and Board of Directors  

for their responsible stewardship of the organisation and 

steadfast commitment to the VMCH vision, mission and 

values. Likewise, I offer my deep gratitude to the staff and 

volunteers of VMCH for their tireless efforts on the ground, 

particularly in difficult circumstances, and for ensuring that 

the unique and inherent dignity of each person they serve  

is respected and valued without question. 

It is my prayer that VMCH continues to be a beacon of light, 

joy and love to the people it serves throughout metropolitan 

Melbourne and other regional areas of Victoria.  

 

 

 

 

Most Rev Peter A. Comensoli 

Archbishop of Melbourne

Above Archbishop Peter Comensoli 
blessing St Paul’s College at its new 
location in Balwyn in 2019.
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Chairman’s
Report

VMCH is an organisation of great vitality and energy that is 

reflected in its huge diversity of services, driven by our 

overarching Mission.

We are made all the richer by the diversity of people who work with us 

from all faiths and backgrounds. It goes without saying that we 

support people of all faiths, or no faith. At the same time, our pride is 

firmly grounded in our Catholic foundations and how they guide us to 

continue the caring ministry of Jesus Christ for in some cases the 

most marginalised people across Victoria.

From discussions with people using our services, employees and 

Board members, I understand that much strength has been derived 

from their spiritual faith. Faith has enabled us to collectively tackle 

what has been one of the most challenging years we have known.

The COVID-19 pandemic tested our ability to provide the very best 

care in difficult circumstances. We rose to the challenge. It was 

amazing to see our staff and volunteers, particularly those at the 

coalface, go above and beyond for the people we support.

The past year has also presented challenges for our ministry with the 

new Aged Care Quality Standards and Royal Commission into Aged 

Care Quality and Safety. We have stood with our peak bodies such as 

Catholic Health Australia (CHA) and Leading Age Services Australia 

“ The COVID-19 

pandemic tested  

our ability to provide 

the very best care in 

difficult circumstances. 

We rose to the 

challenge.”

Julien O’Connell AO, Chairman
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I, together with the Board of 

Directors, would like to thank all 

staff and volunteers of VMCH  

for their commitment and 

dedication to the welfare of our 

clients and the application of our 

Mission.

Over the last 12 months we also 

saw the retirement of Mr Michael 

Tehan and Mr Tom Carr from the 

VMCH Board of Directors.  

I thank them both for their 

outstanding service and wish 

them well in their future 

endeavours. 

This year has seen us welcome 

new members to the Board:  

Ms Phoebe Shipp, Mr Bob 

Santamaria and Mr Michael 

Fisher. Each bring a wealth of 

experience and knowledge to 

our Board and we are indebted 

to them for taking on this role. 

Finally, I would like to thank  

my Board colleagues for their 

extraordinary dedication to 

VMCH and the Mission that 

drives our endeavours.

Julien O’Connell AO 

VMCH Chairman

(LASA), persisting in our 

advocacy within a myriad of 

areas to best support increasing 

numbers of people requiring a 

variety of care.

We welcomed the 2019 review 

of the National Disability 

Insurance Scheme Act 2013, 

which recommended changes  

to the NDIS to “remove red tape” 

and improve the experience for 

clients.

We applauded calls from 

Palliative Care Australia and 

CHA, and research from 

Australian Catholic University 

(ACU) requesting an overhaul of 

our country’s palliative care 

system. Our services have been 

committed to the highest quality 

end of life care for nearly 130 

years. We continue to remain 

concerned about the lack of 

adequate and timely access to 

excellent palliative care, and 

have urged the Victorian 

Government to expand palliative 

care services so all Victorians, 

particularly in rural and regional 

areas, can access its benefits. 

We are proud of our role as the 

flagship organisation involved in 

the End of Life Directions for 

Aged Care (ELDAC) Palliative 

Care Strengthening partnership 

project.

We have continued our strong 

relationships with many mission-

focussed organisations of the 

Catholic Church and see this as 

an ongoing and important part 

of our future. These 

collaborations have served us 

well in the delivery of our Mission 

into the future.

Not only are we lobbying for 

greater funding and reforms to 

enable us to better support the 

community and ensure 

marginalised people don’t fall 

through the cracks, but we are 

also actively investing in these 

aims. We are positioning 

ourselves to be a leader in our 

industry through activities 

including upskilling our staff and 

capital works development.

For example, we have recently 

completed a refurbishment of 

our St Bernadette’s Aged Care 

Residence, which will see 

improved support for specialist 

dementia care. There are 

numerous other examples of 

what has been achieved this 

year within this report, and many 

more in VMCH’s future. 

The new Specialist Disability 

Accommodation (SDA) Design 

Standards have highlighted a 

great need for better 

accommodation for those 

accessing disability services.  

We have made great strides in 

this area: opening two, three-

bedroom houses in Carrum and 

beginning the refurbishment of 

our children’s respite houses.

As many have faced in their own 

individual experience of the 

COVID-19 pandemic, this has 

caused us considerable cost to 

bare. And while we continue to 

experience financial pain, we will 

be recording a net operating 

deficit for 2020 of $7.5m 

compared to a net operating 

deficit for 2019 of $8.0m. Total 

revenue in 2020 was $186.0m, 

an increase of $8.5m over 2019.

I close this report by extending 

our heartfelt appreciation to 

Archbishop Peter A. Comensoli 

for his continued support and 

guidance, and I thank the staff of 

the Archdiocese of Melbourne 

for their thoughtful support of 

VMCH. 

It is also most important that I 

acknowledge our CEO Sonya 

Smart and our Executive team 

for their continuing contributions 

over this challenging period. 9



Chief Executive 
Officer’s Report

I think it is safe to say that 2020 has been a year like no other.

We, as a community and a state, have experienced the most 

difficult year in my memory. The periods of fear and 

uncertainty, and in isolation from family and friends due to 

the COVID-19 pandemic, have been very challenging.

However, as always, there is a silver lining, and at VMCH this has been 

the compassion and innovation which continues to shine through 

adversity. Compassion is a key value at VMCH and we have been 

fortunate to witness compassion shown by our staff, families and the 

VMCH community during this time.

Sensing the need to protect our older population and staff from the 

impacts of COVID-19, it was important to make decisions quickly, act 

swiftly and be as prepared as possible to ensure the health and safety 

of our staff, clients, residents and volunteers. As soon as COVID-19 

was reported as a community risk, we established a Critical Incident 

Team (CIT) made up of our Executive team, as well as key department 

representatives from across VMCH. In constant consultation with the 

Board, we worked hard to ensure we were ready.

“ Compassion is a key 

value at VMCH and  

we have been fortunate 

with the compassion 

shown by our staff, 

families and the  

VMCH community 

during this time.”

Sonya Smart, Chief Executive Officer
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As an organisation, we 

immediately implemented 

restrictions and measures which 

were tough, but necessary. 

Behind the scenes, a raft of 

activities happened to make sure 

we were prepared and, most 

importantly, able to provide 

increased and timely 

communication with staff and 

families. Our most challenging 

decision was the standing down 

of VMCH staff who worked 

within those services that could 

no longer operate under 

COVID-19 restrictions. Other 

significant tasks included 

managing visitor restrictions; 

ceasing the roles of volunteers 

across many areas of VMCH; 

existing models of service 

delivery changed or temporarily 

closed; staff redeployment to 

new roles; and ICT 

developments to ensure our  

staff could work at home 

wherever possible.

Once we entered our ‘new 

normal’ phase, our people were 

phenomenal in thinking outside 

the box and creating new ways 

to encourage connection with 

our residents, staff and 

volunteers.

We surveyed our families  

and carers from our Aged Care 

residences about our support 

during the pandemic and 92% 

told us that they were very 

satisfied with VMCH.

Our aged care residences 

utilised technology, including 

smartphones and tablets, to 

enable residents to contact their 

families. Many of our residents 

have been amazed at aspects  

of current technology such as 

video calling. This has led to the 

fast-tracking of our In-Touch 

fundraising program to purchase 

iPads for each aged care 

residence and to conduct 

training for Lifestyle staff to  

keep residents engaged and 

communicating regularly with 

their families.

We’ve had our Disability 

Services, At-Home Aged Care 

and Allied Health staff finding 

alternative ways to connect with 

and provide support for their 

clients while also maintaining a 

sense of ‘normality’. This could 

be as simple as grocery 

shopping for a vulnerable client, 

hosting a ‘virtual shopping trip’ 

via Skype, or conducting one-

on-one or group TeleHealth 

appointments. These ways of 

connecting have allowed our 

staff to better understand our 

clients, and their limitations, 

leading them to find innovative 

solutions.

Our Mission and Pastoral Care 

teams have been vital in 

ensuring our residents, clients 

and volunteers remain 

connected, with programs 

including Cards of Love, Hearts 

of Love and TeleFriend. This has 

allowed our valued volunteers to 

provide their support to our 

residents and clients across all 

VMCH services and 

accommodation in different 

ways. We have also been well 

supported by the Catholic 

Archdiocese of Melbourne with 

the availability of live streamed 

Mass services, which was 

incredibly important over the 

Holy Week of Easter.

While this year has thrown us 

challenges, we have also seen 

projects come to fruition and 

new acquisitions and works in 

line with our mission approved 

by the Board.

Work has commenced on the 

O’Neill Residence in Prahran. 

This will be a 22-bed home for 

those entering the end of life 

phase. The previous O’Neill will 

be completely remodelled and 

refurbished, allowing for a brand-

new, bright and welcoming 

space for people and their 

families to spend time together 

in comfort. 

As part of our ongoing 

commitment to providing 

exceptional dementia care, our 

new Lady Lourdes House has 

been completed. Co-located 

with St Bernadette’s Aged Care 

Residence in Sunshine North, 

Lady Lourdes House is part of 

the Australian Government’s 

Specialist Dementia Care 

Program (SDCP), which funds 

specialist units in aged care 

residences.

I look forward to welcoming our 

new residents to Lady Lourdes 

House, and as with Cluny House 

at Corpus Christi Aged Care 

Residence in Clayton, I anticipate 

seeing many positive changes to 

come from this exciting new 

program for people living with 

dementia.

Here at VMCH, we are privileged 

to be guided by the compassion 

and innovation of our staff, 

volunteers and Board of 

Directors. We are fortunate to be 

in a position where we can 

better the lives of thousands of 

Victorians every year.

I would like to thank the Board  

of Directors, the Executive team, 

staff and volunteers across 

VMCH for their ongoing 

contribution, passion and 

commitment to VMCH and, in 

addition, their flexibility and 

optimism during this difficult 

time. We would not be the 

organisation we are today 

without you. Thank you.

 

Sonya Smart 

VMCH Chief Executive Officer 11



Formation  
and Mission 

Formation is an integral part of our Mission at VMCH. With 

this in mind, all new employees and volunteers are supported 

in an Orientation and Formation program, introducing them 

to the intricacies of VMCH’s work and teaching them about 

the organisation’s Catholic heritage. During the program, we 

also unpack VMCH’s values and how each of these relates  

to the work we do and the people we serve.

The Ministry Leadership Program is an enriching formation 

opportunity that both CEO Sonya Smart and I are currently 

completing. VMCH hopes to support other employees to undertake 

this leadership development program in the future. Among other 

things, it is a unique opportunity to come together with leaders of 

other Catholic organisations to reflect, share, collaborate and pray. 

In October 2019, I was blessed to travel to Rome with VMCH Board 

Chairman Mr Julien O’Connell AO, Board members and leaders from 

other Australian Catholic healthcare organisations to attend the 

Healthcare Executive Symposium. Titled “Building a Culture of 

Encounter”, it was a very rich and transformative experience to hear 

from international academics and practitioners on a variety of topics. 

Bridget O’Shannassy, General Manager, Mission
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A number of our senior leaders also participated in Mission 

Leadership Formation evenings hosted by Catholic Social Services 

Victoria throughout the year. 

Our Pastoral Care team also supports our staff by offering formation 

opportunities. In 2019, we held workshops for our families, residents 

and parishioners on the topic of “Nourishing Life and Dying Well”.  

It was encouraging to read the overwhelmingly positive feedback 

from these sessions. 

VMCH values the sacredness of life. When the Voluntary Assisted 

Dying legislation was passed in Victoria, we shared the Catholic 

teachings with our community. 

In May 2020, Dr Zachariah Duke joined the VMCH Mission team  

in the newly-created role of Formation and Ethics Advisor. The 

purpose of Zach’s position is to facilitate formation opportunities for 

employees, volunteers and members of the Board to deepen their 

understanding in the word of Jesus Christ and our Catholic identity.

Blessings, 

 

 

 

 

Bridget O’Shannassy 

General Manager, Mission

“ Our Pastoral Care team supports our staff  

by offering formation opportunities. In 2019, 

we held workshops for our families, residents 

and parishioners... It was encouraging to 

read the overwhelmingly positive feedback 

from these sessions.”

13



Mission 
The role of Mission within VMCH is to continue the caring 

ministry of Jesus Christ within our work.

Our Mission team – including Pastoral Care services, VMCH Op Shops 

and Volunteer services – lives and breathes the Catholic culture and 

values of our organisation. These dedicated staff ensure we are 

following His path in the way we care for others, especially those  

who are disadvantaged and marginalised.

Christmas joy

Christmas was made a little brighter for hundreds of people we 

support thanks to our festive hampers. Staff volunteered to pack  

and deliver over 500 hampers for financially disadvantaged people 

accessing our services, including those who live in our Affordable 

Homes. Our annual Arts in Action program, which sees aged care 

residents use their artistic skills to make crafts for the hampers,  

was another success thanks to everyone’s generosity with goods  

and time.

“ Christmas was made a little brighter for 

hundreds of people we support thanks to 

our festive hampers.”

 General Manager, Mission, Bridget O’Shannassy

Right Resident Lynette 
receives a festive hamper 
from VMCH staff member, 
Susan.
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Right Conceptual vision of VMCH’s  
O’Neill Residence.

Pastoral Care 
Keeping the spirit alive during COVID-19

During what has been an emotional and stressful time for us all,  
our Pastoral Care Practitioners remained committed to the spiritual 
wellbeing of residents.

The team has been busy finding new and innovative ways to keep  
our residents connected to their faith and spirituality, in what is  
a time of uncertainty and worry for many. They’ve done this by 
coordinating a range of activities, including the Cards of Love  
and Hearts of Love programs. 

Cards of Love involved the creation of handmade cards to support 
communication between residents and their families and friends.

One of our residents, Iris, said: “I have never done this sort of thing 
before, how wonderful to learn a new skill. I never thought I could 
create these cards.”

Hearts of Love focuses on volunteers creating colourful hand-sewn 
and decorated ‘welcome’ hearts for new residents, and red ‘with 
sympathy’ hearts for families of residents who have passed away.

“The project has been a wonderful way for our volunteers, who 
regularly visit our residences, to stay in touch and continue to provide 
a service to VMCH by using their creative skills at home,” said Mission 
Team Leader Liz Winston. “We have had quite a few volunteers and 
staff take up the offer to create the hearts. I like to call it ’craft with 

purpose’ and it is truly a project of love!”

16
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Palliative care

The Pastoral Care team has been instrumental in the provision  
of palliative care services across our residential aged care and 
disability services.

With the conclusion of the End of Life Directions for Aged Care 
(ELDAC) project in June, our Pastoral Care Practitioners have  
been vital in the conversations with residents and clients around 
their end of life wishes.

Maree Gilbert is one of 16 VMCH Pastoral Care Practitioners 
whose role involves supporting individuals, their families and  
the VMCH community through the end of life journey. Maree 
spends much of her time at St Paul’s College, our specialist  
school in Balwyn.

Maree says it’s important we talk about death, grief and loss. And 
that perhaps a way of becoming more comfortable with the topic 
of palliative care is to look at it as a privilege not everyone gets.

“Sudden and unexpected death does not give us the opportunity 
to say our goodbyes. I hope that as a Pastoral Care Practitioner  
I can support the dying and their families to journey through this 

time with a sense of not being alone.”

O’Neill construction 
commences

Construction has commenced on 
the future site of VMCH’s O’Neill 
Residence in Prahran.

The $8.8 million project will create 
a unique 22-bed home for people 
to experience the best available 
support at their end of life. Bowden 
Corporation has been appointed 
the construction of the residence, 
expected to open in early 2021.

We will be working with other 
palliative specialist and the 
community to provide palliative 
support for people in their last 
months of life.

This innovative residence  
will offer people an alternative 
palliative care option and ensures 
that, at this important time of their 
life, they can be supported in a 
homelike environment. We will 
care for their physical and spiritual 
wellbeing, as well as ensuring their 
family and loved ones can spend 
valuable, quality time together.

This building will be a sanctuary  
for the person who is dying, and 
their family and friends.

17



“Affordable housing is critical 

for older people. We are 

very happy here.”

 Alan and Barb 

18
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Left Without access to affordable housing, Alan and  
Barb would have to move away from their family.

The risk of homelessness and 

access to affordable housing is  

a huge societal issue.

Recent statistics reveal:

•  Women over 55 are the fastest 

growing group of homeless 

people in Australia (ABS).

•  Affordability of private rental 

accommodation is a key 

problem. An aged pensioner  

is paying 63 per cent of their 

income in rent for an average 

one-bedroom flat in Melbourne 

(HAAG, 2011).

•  Only 0.8 per cent of available 

housing stock in Australia is 

affordable and appropriate for  

a single person on an Age 

Pension (Anglicare Australia 

Rental Affordability Snapshot).

At VMCH, we believe everyone has the right  

to a safe and appropriate place to call home. 

Affordable housing provides peace of mind and 

security for our retired and semi-retired residents 

on low incomes.

For more than 40 years, we have provided secure, 

long-term accommodation supporting 459 people in our 

Affordable Homes at 21 locations across Melbourne and 

in Bacchus Marsh. Most are located close to shopping 

facilities, public transport, other community amenities 

and the local parish church.

Our dedicated Property Management team provides 

24-hour services to ensure homes are well-maintained 

and comfortable for residents. However, we don’t just 

provide residents with a home; our Pastoral Care team 

ensures they stay connected to their community and 

helps care for their wellbeing, linking them with 

appropriate services if they wish. 

During the COVID-19 pandemic, staying connected  

was particularly vital, and our staff made regular calls to 

residents to help educate on safety measures to stay 

well. Many residents also chose to receive weekly calls 

from volunteers as part of our TeleFriend program.

Offering affordable housing aligns with VMCH’s steadfast 

commitment to VMCH’s Mission and Values. With this in 

mind, we are excited to commence construction of 40 

new Affordable Homes in Ivanhoe next year.   

Affordable  
Homes

maintenance jobs

6,2906,290

In 2019-2020 the VMCH  
property team responded to:

emergency after-hour calls

372372
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Right VMCH At Home 
Aged Care Carer’s 
Retreat (Taken before 
COVID-19).

At-Home 
Aged Care
We recognise the importance of 

maintaining independence in the  

home and aim to support our clients  

to continue living the life they choose.  

Our At-Home Aged Care suite of 

services includes allied health and 

therapy, respite, carer support and 

accommodation.

Our clients are funded through programs 

including Home Care Packages (HCP),  

Short-Term Restorative Care (STRC), 

Commonwealth Home Support Programme 

(CHSP) and the National Disability Insurance 

Scheme (NDIS).

We provide services to clients in their  

home, tailored to suit their needs including 

personal care, meal preparation, cleaning  

and much more.

Our STRC program helps clients get back  

on their feet after a stay in hospital or a  

period of illness. It is designed to assist 

people to remain living at home longer by 

providing assistance with everyday tasks  

while they recover. 

We support our carers in numerous ways  

and provide them with opportunities for  

a break to concentrate on their own health  

and wellbeing. Despite the challenges brought 

about by COVID-19, our carers have still been 

able to take some time out with online 

activities and events. 

20
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“ I just wanted to say thank you for the delivery of a care 

package to us, the thought is very much appreciated.  

We hope you are able to keep up the good work, as  

it surely helps for all those in home-iso to know that  

someone is thinking of us.”

Technology ensures clients safety  
at home

One of the impacts of the COVID-19 

pandemic has been the increase in social 

isolation, especially for those who are 

older, live alone or are vulnerable.

Our Customer Service Centre team took 

extra steps to support clients who had 

reduced face-to-face contact with family 

or care workers, by offering technology 

which allowed them to stay safe and 

connected during periods of isolation.

This technology – called “Umps” – uses a 

smart plug system for the main appliances 

in the home to monitor regular routines. 

These power plugs learn your usual 

routine, and if a change in activity indicates 

that you might need help, family or friends 

can be alerted.

HCP client Valerie, who lives alone and  

has periods of confusion, has been using 

the Umps technology.  

“She was a bit perplexed about it at first,” 

said her Case Manager, Samuel. “But once 

I went out to visit her and chat about it,  

she agreed that it would be good to have. 

Her confusion has been getting worse and 

she doesn’t have any family close by.”

Samuel installed the plugs on the items 

Valerie uses every day, including her radio, 

kettle, TV, fridge and bedroom lamp.

Ensuring our carers are supported

Our carers rely on a range of supports  

for the health and wellbeing of their loved 

ones and themselves. This was especially 

important during periods of isolation, when 

many carers were unable to access 

supports for their loved ones.

Our Carer Support team found innovative 

ways to ensure they could still support 

clients during this time. Events usually 

conducted in person were moved online, 

with a range of activities including art 

classes, Zumba, exercise sessions,  

knitting and meditation.

“Our Case Managers have been working 

remotely from home, but still providing  

a range of services to support carers,” 

says Fredricka Gonsalves, Team Leader 

Lifestyle and Respite.

“For example, we have provided meal 

vouchers, arranged domestic help, 

personal care, and linen services to  

name a few. But most importantly, they 

have been providing much-needed 

emotional support.”

Providing care and support to  
CHSP clients

Like our Carers Support program, our 

CHSP clients’ social support and respite 

programs were closed due to COVID-19.

With flexible CHSP funding arrangements, 

staff pulled together a ‘response team’ 

who made welfare check phone calls to 

clients (including domestic assistance, 

personal care and flexible respite clients) 

and those living in our Affordable Homes. 

To date, over 1,000 calls have been made.

To ensure our social support and respite 

clients were kept busy, engaged and 

entertained at home, staff hand delivered 

monthly hampers with items including 

puzzles, arts and crafts, and treats.  

This gesture was a welcome surprise  

for clients, and much appreciated.

Right VMCH HCP client Valerie,  
receiving the Umps technology.
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“  I am glad she has the system set 

up now. It’s failsafe. If anything 

happens to her, we will know  

and can send help. It’s a bit hard 

sometimes when our clients live 

alone. It’s always a worry when 

we call and there is no answer,  

so this is a backup, and we are 

able to make sure she is ok.” 

 Case Manager, Samuel

23



Disability 
Services
Our Disability Services support people of all ages and 

abilities to reach for their goals and dreams, and enjoy  

their independence. Whether through housing support, 

community connections, therapies, education, job skills, 

holidays or weekend breaks, we are there to make sure 

people with disability and their families live their best life, 

however they choose.

We are a registered NDIS service provider and help people navigate 

the system to ensure they make the most of their NDIS plans.

Like all services, COVID-19 had an impact on the way we delivered  

our disability support in 2020. Despite the obvious challenges of 

physical distancing and strict hygiene measures to ensure the health 

and safety of our community, our Disability Services team stepped  

up in the most creative and caring ways to ensure their clients and 

families continued to receive the best support possible.

“I highly enjoy the active role we have in 

supporting the development and learning 

in a creative and fun way for the children.”

 VMCH Occupational Therapist, Maddi

Right VMCH Occupational 
Therapist Maddi has had to 
adapt to virtual therapies during 
COVID-19. (Image taken before 
COVID-19)
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“ (Staff) manage to keep 

David smiling, laughing and 

happy. Our children are so 

fortunate to be where they 

are at this time of confusion 

and uncertainty.”

 David’s parents, Ruth and Bart.
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“Using FaceTime was a bit challenging at first, but it was 

good to have someone else to help me keep up my cooking 

skills. It’s important for me to do this as it helps with my 

skills and supports me to stay independent.”

 VMCH Beginners Cooking Group participant, Ben

Ben’s culinary journey

When physical distancing was at its peak, Ben didn’t let a little 

obstacle like social isolation get in the way of his passion. Prior  

to the pandemic, the budding ‘MasterChef’ cooked weekly with 

the VMCH Beginners Cooking Group in Ararat. When restrictions 

began, Ben began cooking virtually from home with support 

from his NDIS Coordinator Denise. “Using FaceTime was a bit 

challenging at first, but it was good to have someone else to 

help me keep up my cooking skills,” Ben said. “It’s important for 

me to do this as it helps with my skills and supports me to stay 

independent.”

TelePractice

Our Early Learning and Therapy team ensured no child went 

without vital therapy during social distancing. TelePractice saw 

therapies, development assessments and specialised services 

delivered via Zoom and Skype. Children embraced the virtual 

approach and parents said it made them feel connected and 

supported.

Staying connected

Physical distancing had an impact on all of us. Teams at our 

group homes thought outside the square to ensure clients  

felt engaged, connected and safe with in-house restaurants, 

bowls sessions, TikTok videos, board games and Zoom coffee 

catch-ups enjoyed by all. Families also expressed their gratitude 

for the professionalism, empathy and understanding of staff. 

Parents Ruth and Bart, whose son David lives at one of our  

group homes, said: “(Staff) manage to keep David smiling, 

laughing and happy. Our children are so fortunate to be  

where they are at this time of confusion and uncertainty.”

The right place to call home

Five residents from our Highett 

group home were thrilled to  

move into a new disability group 

home in Carrum in July. The brand 

new, fully accessible house with 

overnight assistance was designed 

to meet the highest standards of 

the National Disability Insurance 

Agency framework. The design 

was also informed through our 

Your Say community consultations 

platform; inviting people to give 

feedback to help plan for future 

Specialist Disability 

Accommodation (SDA) projects, 

developments and services.

We also completed a tender to 

refurbish our children’s overnight 

respite houses, with works to 

begin on the first house soon.

Pathways to Independence 
graduates

Maria, Emily, James and Courtney 

were the first graduates of our 

Pathways to Independence 

program in late 2019. Designed  

by one of our Occupational 

Therapists, Taryn Muller, the pilot 

module focused on nutrition, and 

participants learned to cook quick 

and easy wholesome meals. Other 

modules in development include 

navigating the public transport 

system, living independently and 

entering the workforce.

Left Carrum resident David and his mother Ruth. 
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St Paul’s  
College
St Paul’s College is a Catholic specialist 

school for children with a wide range of 

intellectual, physical, profound multiple and 

sensory disabilities, complex medical 

needs and the individual needs associated 

with Autism Spectrum Disorders.

Our school has a range of educational, 

developmental and therapy programs that enable 

children to reach their full intellectual, physical, 

emotional and spiritual potential.

What sets St Paul’s apart is the deep sense  

of care and community encountered when you 

walk onto its Balwyn campus; reflecting the loving 

ministry of Jesus Christ. School staff go above 

and beyond for their students and families. This 

was particularly evident during the COVID-19 

pandemic, when the school undertook remote 

learning for most of its students during Terms 2 

and 3.

Award-winning campus

In late 2019, St Paul’s was recognised at  

the Learning Environments Australasia  

Awards for Excellence in Educational  

Facilities. Our architects, ClarkeHopkinsClarke, 

received a commendation in the ‘Renovation/

Modernisation valued over $5m’ category. 

Integrated indoor and outdoor spaces, a café and 

art/hospitality space, a multi-purpose Discovery 

Centre, and an atmospheric Sensory Room with 

state-of-the-art interactive LUMES light panels 

are some of the highlights of our school design.  

Principal Timothy Hemphill said the school’s first 

full year at the new Balwyn campus had been 

successful in its aim: to provide a contemporary 

campus where children and young people had a 

sense of belonging, and every opportunity to 

reach their full potential.

Right Award winning multi-purpose Discovery Centre  
at St Paul’s College. (Photo taken by Rhiannon Slattery)
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“ In terms of self-worth and pride 

in our school, it is amazing to 

receive this award.”

 St Paul’s College Principal, Timothy Hemphill

29



“  The mood around the 

school was quite joyous  

and staff were commenting 

how happy and engaged the 

students were on their first 

day back.”

 St Paul’s College Principal,  
Timothy Hemphill
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“ Thank you for helping Charlie, and all  

the kids, create our wonderful Mother’s  

Day gift... and also for going the extra mile  

by delivering them to us. So thoughtful, 

especially during this time.”

 Charlie’s mother, Danielle

Remote learning

St Paul’s College remained fully operational throughout the 

COVID-19 pandemic, with the switch to remote learning managed 

brilliantly by staff. While nothing can replace face-to-face learning 

and the experience of being in the school environment, no effort 

was spared in keeping our students connected to school and 

learning as optimally as possible in what were new and 

unexpected circumstances.

When the go-ahead was given for all Victorian students to return 

to school after the first COVID-19 wave, St Paul’s ensured its 

students, their families and staff members were as prepared and 

comfortable as possible. Transition days helped to ease children 

back into the school environment, while staggered drop-offs and 

pick-ups, extra hygiene measures and social distancing kept 

everyone safe. 

“The mood around the school was quite joyous and staff were 

commenting how happy and engaged the students were on their 

first day back,” said Timothy Hemphill.

Staying connected

Teachers ensured that mums didn’t miss out during the remote 

learning period by hand delivering necklaces, cards and flowers  

to their homes for Mother’s Day. Mum Danielle said: “Thank you  

for helping Charlie, and all the kids, create our wonderful Mother’s 

Day gift... and also for going the extra mile by delivering them to 

us. So thoughtful, especially during this time.”

The wider VMCH community also reached out to students, with 

aged care residents and volunteers creating handmade cards to 

let students know they were thinking of them while normal school 

operations were interrupted. Visual Arts teacher Fran Jackson also 

got creative, compiling images of the students’ Term 2 artworks 

into a virtual art exhibition that was uploaded to YouTube and 

social media.

Left State-of-the-art interactive LUMES light panels at  
St Paul’s College. (Photo taken by Rhiannon Slattery)
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“ The look of amazement on our residents’ 

faces has been priceless and shows the 

moment that a real connection is made, 

despite the physical distance.” 

 Lifestyle Coordinator, Julie Pollard

Residential  
Aged Care 
Through our Residential Aged Care services, we focus on 

providing residents with the personalised care they deserve 

with activities, events and initiatives tailored around the life 

they choose to lead.

Our 12 aged care residences are located across Victoria, including 

Bacchus Marsh, Balwyn, Berwick, Bundoora, Clayton, Mulgrave, 

Pakenham, Sunshine North, Torquay, Upper Ferntree Gully and 

Wantirna.

Our dedicated and compassionate staff strive to provide exceptional 

quality of care, social and spiritual support.

Given the health of our residents, COVID-19 had a significant impact 

on our day-to-day operations. Despite visitor restrictions  

and the additional hygiene measures put in place to ensure the  

health and safety of our older people, our teams continued to provide 

outstanding care and support to ensure residents remained happy, 

healthy and connected to their loved ones. Technology played a large 

and important role in ensuring that residents and their families could 

communicate regularly, especially during periods of visitor restrictions.

2019–2020 also saw many projects completed or started, including 

the renovation and refurbishment to St Catherine’s Aged Care 

Residence in Balwyn, the expansion of Providence in Bacchus  

Marsh and the addition of Lady Lourdes House at St Bernadette’s  

in Sunshine North.

Right Residents Diane 
and Frances and keeping 
connected with their families 
during COVID-19.
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Keeping connected during COVID-19

Technology has been shown to be a key factor in helping our 

residents feel connected during COVID-19. 

Staff across our aged care residences worked tirelessly to  

find new ways of encouraging residents to try out technology, 

including video calls and messaging services. Staff utilised their 

own personal devices, as well as those purchased through the 

In-Touch program, to connect residents and their families.

Julie Pollard, Lifestyle Coordinator at Providence Aged Care 

Residence, said the use of technology has been a great 

experience for residents.

Our teams created ‘hello windows’ which allowed family members 

to come and visit their loved ones while remaining safely outside. 

Both were able to communicate through the window using a 

speaking device.

We were also able to celebrate birthdays, with one of our residents, 

Wally, celebrating his 90th birthday during the period of visitor 

restrictions. By communicating through a window, Wally was able 

to open presents with his wife and family, and share birthday cake.

Wally was so happy with his party that he joked on the way back 

to his room that he needed a good nap.

Above Br Trevor in the 
newly refurbished area at 
St Catherine’s Aged Care 
Residence.
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Mass services

Despite the restrictions around gatherings for 

religious events including Mass, our Pastoral 

Care team ensured our residents’ spiritual needs 

remained supported, including live streaming 

various Mass services in personal rooms and 

communal areas. These commenced over Holy 

Week in April and have continued, with residents 

enjoying services from around Australia and  

the world.

Our Specialist Dementia Care Program

We are committed to providing high quality, 

specialised and innovative dementia care.

St Bernadette’s Aged Care Residence in 

Sunshine North was a successful applicant for 

the Australian Government’s newly established 

Specialist Dementia Care Program (SDCP), 

resulting in the construction of Lady Lourdes 

House, completed in April.

The house is purpose-built, in-line with best 

practice for dementia care, including quiet 

spaces, plenty of natural light, and dementia-

specific colour schemes.

Lady Lourdes House will offer a 12-month 

program for eight residents, designed to support 

people with complex dementia by helping to 

reduce and stabilise behaviours, promote 

greater independence and improve quality of 

life. The aim is for the resident to then transition 

into mainstream residential aged care or an 

alternative arrangement.

Providence

Residents and staff at Providence Aged Care 

Residence have all comfortably relocated into 

their brand-new building, completed in 

September. 

Dot Manwa, Residential Services Manager, said 

the 59 residents and their families had 

commented on the ‘beautiful colour scheme’ as 

well as the additional quiet sitting areas 

(reflection rooms). 

 

“The new building brings many new features for  

our residents, including kitchenettes for making 

tea and coffee, a café area to relax and chat, 

and a buffet in the main kitchen areas  

to easily allow residents to choose their meals.  

We also have dedicated ‘couple rooms’ with an 

interconnecting door to enable couples to live 

and stay close to each other.”

Residents with dementia will also benefit from 

the new Memory Support Unit which is in the 

advanced stages of renovation. The new 

walkway and sitting areas will allow residents to 

easily move around the space and sit  

and chat. Safety has also been prioritised with a 

new ‘soft-fall’ covering in the courtyard. The 

kitchenette is also easily accessible so staff and 

residents can work together to make a tea or 

coffee, or to do household chores.

“ We love our new building, and we look forward to  

seeing the former building renovated to the same  

start-of-the-art standard!”

 Providence residents
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Retirement 
Living
Our retirement villages and apartments 

are located throughout Victoria and are 

designed with long-term comfort and 

security in mind.

The VMCH Retirement Living occupancy rate 

remained at over 90 per cent at the end of the 

financial year.

It is predicted that there will be an increase in 

demand for retirement living communities 

post-COVID-19, as seniors have indicated the 

importance of greater community 

engagement and company in their lives. Our 

Retirement Living communities have been 

encouraging and positive during this time, and 

support each other in inventive and kind ways. 

VMCH supports Retirement Living Code 
of Conduct

VMCH is a signatory to the Retirement Living 

Code of Conduct (the Code), which came into 

effect on 1 January 2020.

The Code is a combined initiative of the 

Retirement Living Council and Leading Age 

Services Australia (LASA), and was created in 

consultation with retirement operators, 

residents and other stakeholders.

The Code is voluntary, and its vision is to 

promote and protect the independence, 

privacy, dignity, happiness, safety and security 

of older people through the provision of 

specialised, quality housing and support 

services, within a community environment.

Right Communal living 
space at St Joseph 
Mews, Hawthorn.36
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Making new residents feel at home

Despite the challenges of physical distancing, our Retirement 

Living Coordinators have ensured that even our newest residents 

can develop and maintain connection with their neighbours.

Del and Howard Friemann moved into St Joseph’s Mews, 

Hawthorn during the state’s lockdown. 

“Having to stay inside meant we were able to take our time before 

we had to meet people socially, so the timing was perfect really,” 

said Del. “Now we are getting involved in the village’s coffee and 

cake mornings, where we meet other residents and have a talk for 

15 minutes. It can only manage 30 people at a time through the 

hall, library and dining room, and we all sit the required distance 

apart, but everyone is quite taken with it.

“We have found that even though we didn’t know anybody, there 

were other residents who haven’t sat down and talked to other 

residents either until now, so it has worked out beautifully.

“Everyone has made us feel welcome, they stop in the hall and 

keep their distance and introduce themselves and have a chat. 

The people have been great.”

Above McAuley Retirement 
Village located in Trentham.
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Providing support and companionship

Our Retirement Living Coordinators have been hand delivering 

residents’ mail, ringing the bell and waving hello through the 

window, and telephoning residents to see how they are during 

isolation. Assistance has also been provided for shopping, 

pharmacy deliveries and setting up mobile phones so residents 

could contact loved ones.

“It has been heart-warming to see the Providence Village 

community rally together to support and assist each other,”  

said Retirement Living Coordinator, Nicola.

“Neighbours phone one another to make sure they are OK, 

especially those living alone. The difference it has made to those 

residents to know that they were still being thought about when 

they were not seeing anyone was immense.”

Regional location still a winner

McAuley Retirement Village, located in historic Trentham, has 

continued to draw attention from local and metropolitan residents.

The village’s newest residents, Paul and Helen Marson, moved  

into their unit in October 2019. They believe Trentham is a hidden 

gem and are very happy they made the move.

“Nobody really knows about it, especially if you’re from the 

Melbourne area. But it really is lovely, and you don’t realise what  

a great place it is until you walk around.”

Paul and Helen were living in nearby Kyneton for 15 years, in  

a two-story 3-bedroom home, which was becoming difficult  

to manage as they neared 80 years of age.

“We had to think of our future, and now we’re very glad we moved. 

We now have a lot of open space, and tree views. We go for  

a walk each day, sometimes twice a day, and we see kangaroos 

and wallabies. We do see other people out walking, but it is very 

quiet and peaceful.”

Similarly, in nearby Kyneton, Stage 3 restrictions didn’t deter 

prospective buyers looking to make a regional tree-change. Six 

settlements were finalised during this time at Marcellin Retirement 

Village, with only three homes remaining.

“  We have found that even though we didn’t know anybody, 

there were other residents who haven’t sat down and  

talked to other residents either until now, so it has  

worked out beautifully.”

 St Joseph Mews residents, Del and Howard
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Our people
To deliver the best care to more than 9,000 people  

across Victoria, you need the most professional, dedicated 

and compassionate staff members. Working at VMCH is 

much more than a job, it’s an opportunity to be part of a 

community which shares a common goal – a commitment  

to disadvantaged and marginalised individuals.

Innovation

When the COVID-19 pandemic hit, it affected staff in various ways. 

Those on the frontline delivering home-based aged and disability 

services stepped up like never before in an effort to keep our clients 

safe, while those whose onsite presence wasn’t vital, worked from 

home. Though physically separated, this challenge only motivated us 

to join together like never before. It also paved the way for incredible 

initiatives, ensuring we delivered the best possible service to our 

clients and remained connected to each other.

Staff working onsite in our disability and residential aged care homes 

have worked tirelessly to keep our residents, and each other, safe  

by maintaining best practice infection control standards.

Our ICT team worked around the clock to ensure everyone had 

remote computer access, and our Marketing and Communications 

team developed weekly #LIVE Smart Cast webinars with our CEO  

and special guests, which staff could tune in to and email questions  

in real time. Continual communication with staff and volunteers via 

email, SMS and Microsoft Teams kept everyone informed, while 

virtual Wellness Wednesday sessions with physios kept those working 

from home healthy. An Ideas Funnel was also developed for staff  

to share their ideas and to gain support from our Strategy and 

Innovation team to bring these to life.

Right Joanne, Pastoral 
Care and Property 
Administrator for 
Affordable Homes.
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“My values align strongly with VMCH so it was 

important to me to gain an opportunity to one 

day further my career within the organisation.”

 Training program participant, Kristy Post

Upskilling and opportunity

VMCH was one of six leading disability and aged care providers  

to join the pilot Higher Apprenticeship initiative delivered by RMIT 

University and the Future Social Service Institute (FSSI).

Unlike traditional apprenticeships, higher apprenticeships are aimed 

at more experienced workers, giving them the opportunity to learn  

on the job and develop their leadership skills at the same time.

The program was developed in response the significant growth  

and change in the social services sphere; an industry that will touch 

most Victorians at some stage in their lives.

Four VMCH staff members are currently undertaking the Victorian 

Government-funded studies and look forward to gaining their 

Advanced Diploma of Community Sector Management.

“My values align strongly with VMCH so it was important to me  

to gain an opportunity to one day further my career within the 

organisation,” participant Kristy Post said.

Meanwhile, VMCH Disability Services staff acted as mentors to  

30 students as part of another pilot program, the Disability Sector 

Capacity Building Project. Funded by the Victorian Department  

of Education and Training (DET) and managed by the Victorian 

Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS), the pilot saw 

students undertake work placement with us. Student Peter said: 

“Working with VMCH was the best experience I could have possibly 

asked for. I learnt how to cooperate with different clients and their 

needs and staff were very helpful and supportive.” 

Our Learning and Organisational Development team also introduced 

interactive, online training for frontline staff. These compliance 

modules, able to be completed on mobile phones, have seen the 

highest completion rate to date of 90 per cent.

Praising our staff

Everyone deserves to be acknowledged for their hard work. In 2020 

we launched PRAISE, a program where staff and volunteers nominate 

peers who go above and beyond in their roles, and whose actions 

reflect our Values: Respect, Compassion, Integrity, Collaboration and 

partnerships, Inclusion and Stewardship. On-the-spot, monthly and 

annual prizes were awarded.
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Celebrating our long-serving staff

Long-serving VMCH staff from a variety of service areas 

celebrated their milestones during the year. Dianne Kwong,  

an Enrolled Nurse at St Bernadette’s Aged Care Residence, 

celebrated an incredible 25 years of working with VMCH.

Congratulations also go to Christine Pittock, Raquel Pajar,  

Dragica Vignjevic, Catherine Johnstone, Melissa Ambrose, 

Deborah Lo Sordo, Roslyn Kula, Marcelle Stroet, Mary Smith, 

Regan Smythe, Khema Gonawala, Wihelmina Van Buuren  

and Susan Wilson for 20 years of service to VMCH.

Customer Service Centre opens

We opened our new VMCH Customer Service Centre in 

November 2019. Located in Wantirna, the centre takes new 

enquiries for all At-Home Aged Care and Disability Services.  

This centre ensures clients are referred to the appropriate service 

and supported through their introduction to VMCH. It will be 

expanded to support other areas within VMCH, including 

Residential Aged Care, by December 2020.

Total number of VMCH 
employees with milestone 
service anniversaries*

5 years  122

10 years  59

15 years  23

20 years  13

25 years  2

Total 219

*  Anniversaries fall between 1 July 2019  
and 30 June 2020.

Above VMCH Allied Health Administration 
Coordinator Kristy is undertaking further 
studies as part of the Higher Apprenticeships 
Industry pilot program.

FACT: The Health Care and Social Assistance industry (including aged care and disability)  

is the largest employing industry in Australia. In 2019 there were almost 1.7 million people 

employed in this industry. This is projected to increase to more than 1.9 million by 2024. 

(Australian Industry and Skills Committee).
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Each week...

Our 
volunteers 

831831
people in our services  
enjoy more activities and 
community connections with 
the support of volunteers

478478
aged care residents are  
helped to have their spiritual 
needs met through the 
involvement of volunteers

540540
residents and clients enjoy  
one-on-one companionship 
with our volunteers

1,105 1,105 
customers enjoy visiting  
VMCH Op Shops, serviced  
by volunteers 

335335
bags of pre-loved donations 
from the local community,  
aged care and retirement  
living services are collected  
by volunteer drivers 

500 500 
hours are spent in the  
warehouse and op shops,  
sorting, mending, ironing,  
pricing and providing customer 
service by our volunteers
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Volunteers: helping us achieve our Mission

The gift of time is one of the most precious things we can give. 

Our 600 volunteers spread so much joy to the thousands of 

people we support including residents in aged care, socially 

isolated people living in our Affordable Homes, children with 

disabilities and carers who look after a loved one full time.

Sadly, due to COVID-19 restrictions, we weren’t able to hold  

our annual Volunteer Luncheon in 2020. However, we were still 

determined to show our volunteers how much they mean to us, 

sending out appreciation parcels including a thank you card, 

bookmark, notebook and pen, chocolate and jigsaw puzzle. 

We handed out 46 Volunteer Service Awards this year, ranging 

from five years all the way up to 40. Much-loved volunteer 

Carol Pickering clocked up an incredible four decades with  

us. She started volunteering in 1979 at the original Villa Maria 

Hostel for the Blind in Wantirna and now shares her time 

weekly at our Berwick Aged Care Residence.

“ I love spending time 

with the residents.  

My volunteering is  

such an amazing  

way to give back but  

get so much at the 

same time!”

 Volunteer, Carol Pickering

Above Long-time Volunteer Carol and Bill 
from our Wantirna Gateway Community 
Centre enjoying an art class together.
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Volunteers lift spirits

Physical distancing meant many volunteers took a break from their 

visits, and they were sorely missed by our staff and the people we 

support. Dozens of handmade signs with heartfelt messages were 

made, photographed and sent to our volunteers, letting them know 

that we couldn’t wait to have them back.

Social isolation and teenage kindness were the catalyst for some 

unlikely new friendships when year nine students from Aquinas 

College began writing to new ‘pen pals’ at our Corpus Christi Aged 

Care Residence. Their letters lifted the spirits of residents during 

physical distancing and kept the students busy during isolation too.

Our TeleFriend program – manned by volunteers – took on even  

more importance during the period of social isolation. This free  

VMCH service sees trained volunteers make weekly calls to 

vulnerable or socially isolated people who access VMCH services. 

Volunteer Sheila Blanchfield is ‘TeleFriends’ with an older resident  

at one of our Affordable Homes. “A lot of people have trouble with 

technology so in today’s world they’re really left behind. TeleFriend  

is a simple, old-fashioned and easy way of communicating with 

someone,” she said.

Faith in our volunteers

Our volunteers are an integral part of delivering support to some  

of the most vulnerable people accessing our services. Our Learning 

and Organisational Development (L&OD) and Mission teams have 

collaborated to develop palliative care training for volunteers. Due to 

be rolled out early 2021, the training will ensure clients and their 

loved ones experience an extra level of care and support during this 

sacred time. 

Opportunity shops

Our Op Shops are not only an important part of fundraising for  

our vital programs and services, they also act as community hubs, 

bringing together residents in their respective locations for fun  

and friendship. 

Sadly, our Op Shops were forced to shut down during Stage 3 and 4 

restrictions. Many of our volunteers were able to be redeployed to 

other at-home based activities, while others were gracious in their 

understanding and waited patiently to return. The team adapted to 

the changes imposed by the restrictions with customers continuing 

to shop at our Op Shops via window shopping, Facebook posts  

and an eBay store. Our Op Shop Warehouse in Wantirna South also 

transitioned into a different type of distribution centre, with volunteers 

packing PPE kits for residential aged care sites, and activity kits and 

hand-made face masks for our disability group home residents.

Right Volunteer Peter 
working at our new op shop 
in Balwyn.

46

A
n

n
u

a
l R

e
p

o
rt

  
|  

2
0

19
–

2
0

2
0



Do you want to volunteer with us?
You can make a difference and enrich the lives of the people we support. Volunteers 

enable VMCH to provide a variety of lifestyle activities, support and social inclusion.

Our volunteers are a diverse group of people of all ages, cultural and spiritual 

backgrounds who provide their own special skills. Whether it’s for social visits, arts 

and crafts, music, education, transport, administration, op shop customer service or 

support with one-off events – the possibilities are endless. We would love to have 

you join us and help make a positive difference to the lives of others.

  Contact us on: 
T: 1800 036 377  E: volunteers@vmch.com.au
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Community 
support
As a not-for-profit organisation, many of our vital programs 

and services supporting some of the most marginalised 

people in our community simply wouldn’t exist without the 

generosity of others. Each year we are overwhelmed with the 

wonderful support of our volunteers, donors, philanthropic 

trusts and bequestors, whose selflessness helps us deliver 

our Mission.

Our fundraising focus this year

We were humbled by the number of people who chose to donate  
to our annual fundraising appeal during this difficult time.

If the start of 2020 taught us anything, it’s that social connections  
are unbelievably important. In late 2019 we launched our In-Touch 
appeal, which allows our aged care residents to use technology to 
stay in contact with friends, loved ones and their community. In light 
of COVID-19, we decided to fast-track this program to ensure each 
resident at our 11 aged care residences had the chance to use an  
iPad to take part in making photo albums, having live-chats, sharing 
messages with family and friends, emailing and using social media.

To date, we have raised more than $149,000 to see this program 
improve the lives of so many older residents in our care.

Unfortunately, some of our fundraising events were unable to go 
ahead this year due to COVID-19 restrictions, including our Charity 
Golf Day in March. This event has been rescheduled for 2021. We look 
forward to welcoming our corporate friends as players and sponsors, 
who raised funds for our In-Touch program.

Generous donations totalling $10,000 have also helped adults  
with disabilities to build their independence, learn new skills and  
find employment through the development of our Pathways to 
Independence program. In late 2019 our first graduates, who 
completed their first module focussed on nutrition, hosted a buffet 
lunch of home-cooked meals to thank donors and celebrate their 

new skills.

Physically far but spiritually near

Visiting our donors is an integral part of Grants and Bequests Officer 
Sandra Rosano’s role. Physical visits stopped temporarily due to social 
distancing, but Sandra’s efforts to stay in touch with our supporters, 

particularly those more vulnerable and isolated, intensified. 
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“It is important to let people know that they are not alone,” 

Sandra said. “Everyone I spoke to was very appreciative of 

the call. They always had time to talk about all sorts of things 

and were all grateful for the support they were receiving from 

their families, services and their community.”

Our oldest donor turns 100

VMCH’s oldest donor celebrated her 100th Birthday in 2020, 

and attributes a healthy diet, exercise and completing puzzles 

to her enviable milestone. Margaret, who lives independently 

at home, has been supporting VMCH as a regular donor for 

over 30 years and was involved with our specialist school, St 

Paul’s College, 50 years ago. “The organisation has grown so 

much over the years and people don’t realise how much you 

do; helping people in all age brackets,” she said.

Cards of Love

Generous donations also helped lift the spirits of aged  

care residents and their families during social distancing.  

The Cards of Love program saw residents and volunteers 

create beautiful cards which were mailed to residents’ 

families. Cards were also included for families to send back  

to residents. It has been a valuable project made possible 

through the generosity of our supporters.

Above VMCH Grants and Bequests 
Officer, Sandra with Sheilah who 
is ex-student of St Paul’s College, 
VMCH volunteer and donor. 

Total Fundraising 2019-2020

Bequests, Trusts and Grants,  

Appeals, Events and Donations.

$1,727,000$1,727,000
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Expenditure by source

Employee Benefits Expense (64%)

Service Delivery and Client 

Expense (12%)

Depreciation (7%)

Repairs and Maintenance, Utilities 

and Property Expenses (6%)

Other (11%)

Revenue by source

Residential Aged Care (44%)

Business Services (inc. interest, 

fundraising) (6%)

Community Services (41%)

Retirement Living (9%)

Financial performance 
VMCH reported a net 

operating deficit for 

Financial Year (FY) 2020 

of $7.5m compared to a 

net operating deficit for  

FY 2019 of $8.0m.

After allowing for the net  

loss on the revaluation of our 

investment properties and 

related lease premiums in 

2020 of $1.8m (2019 net loss 

$8.4m), the net deficit for 2020 

was $9.4m (2019 net deficit 

$16.4m).

Total revenue in 2020 was 

$186.0m, an increase of $8.5m 

over 2019. Contributions to this 

from our business operations 

were: $82.5m from Residential 

Aged Care, $75.6m from 

Community Services, $16.2m 

from Retirement Living, and 

$11.8m from other activities 

including interest income, 

fundraising and other sundry 

income. 

In 2020 this also includes 

$6.8m imputed income on 

Refundable Accommodation 

Deposits (RADs), as required 

under the new accounting 

standard for leases. 

Our main source of funding for 

our business operations remains 

the Australian Government, 

through funding of aged care 

places, home care packages  

and disability services through 

the National Disability Insurance 

Scheme (NDIS). The continued 

rollout of NDIS and increased 

revenue from home care 

packages resulted in an increase 

of $11.3m in Australian Government 

funding. State Government 

funding decreased by $6.8m, 

reflecting the move away from 

state funding of disability services 

to the NDIS. 

Total expenses in 2020 were 

$193.5m, an increase of $8.1m 

over 2019. Payments to staff 

accounted for most of the 

expenditure, increasing by $6.8m 

over 2019 to $124.4m. Other 

significant areas of cost were: 

$23.7m for delivery of services to 

our residents and clients, $14.2m 

in property related expenses 

(including rates, repairs and 

maintenance, and rent), $11.2m  

in depreciation and amortisation 

expenses, and other expenses  

of $20.1m (including marketing, 

technology, administration and 

project costs). In 2020, this also 

includes $6.8m imputed interest 

on Refundable Accommodation 

Deposits (RADs), as required 

under the new accounting 

standard for leases.
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FY20

$000

FY19

$000

Income

Australian Government Funding  126,599 115,297 

State Government Grants 8,230 15,009 

Fees and Other Income for  

rendering of services
21,919 22,680 

Deferred Management Fees, 

Maintenance Fees & Other  

Property Income

15,863 18,349 

Fundraising and Bequests 1,727 1,572 

Other (including imputed income on 

RADs in 2020 under new accounting 

standard)

11,665 4,537 

Total Income 186,003 177,444 

Expenditure

Employee Benefits Expense 124,351 117,555 

Service Delivery 23,720 22,513 

Repairs and Maintenance, Utilities  

and Property Expenses 
14,235 15,722 

Depreciation and Amortisation 11,150 9,299 

Other (including imputed income on 

RADs in 2020 under new accounting 

standard)

20,055 20,342 

Total Expenditure 193,511 185,431 

Net Operating Surplus/(Deficit) (7,508) (7,987)

Net Gain / (Loss) on fair value of 

investment property & lease premiums
(1,843) (8,390)

Net Surplus/(Deficit) (9,351) (16,377)

Total Assets     892,282     878,187 

Total Liabilities     489,499     464,190 

Total Net Assets     402,783     413,997 

Our total assets as at 30 June 

2020 were $892.3m, which 

included property, plant and 

equipment of $437.0m, and 

$341.7m of investment 

properties. Total net assets 

were $402.8m.

COVID-19 has impacted 

VMCH’s business during the 

year. As a result, it has had  

to cease the provision of a 

number of disability and aged 

specific day respite and 

community services, stood 

down over 150 staff and 

incurred additional operating 

costs to ensure the health  

and safety of staff, volunteers, 

clients and residents. 

COVID-19 related restrictions 

on access to some of our 

residential aged care facilities 

have also had a negative 

impact on occupancy levels.

The long-term effects of 

COVID-19 to the business  

and the markets in which it 

operates are uncertain and 

are likely to remain volatile 

until a vaccine is made 

available. We will, however, 

continue to review our 

business and services on  

an ongoing basis and take 

appropriate action to ensure 

we meet the needs of our 

clients, staff and volunteers 

while remaining viable and 

sustainable.
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Thank you

Your support means so much
Our donors, volunteers, sponsors, corporate partners and philanthropic community 

have enabled so many of our projects and programs to flourish this year.

We are grateful to those who have remembered VMCH in their Will, and to all those 

who have graciously supported us, we thank you!

Bequests

Estate of Alan Nielsen

Estate of Bianca Thelma Sloan

Estate of Hans Knothe 

Estate of Pat Barrett 

Estate of Walter Gordon James 

Trusts and Foundations

Bell Charitable Foundation

Br Gerard Develin Trust

Desmond Prentice Trust

Father Leo Harnett Trust

Foundation of Graduates  

in Early Childhood

Good Things Australia 

Foundation

H & J Bennetto Family Trust

Harold & Ariel Payne Trust

Ida Webster McDonald Trust

J B Ryan Perpetual Trust

J C  Reseigh Estate

J F Roache Estate

Jean and Gerard Harper 

Bequest

Jonamare Foundation

Killen Family Foundation

Leo Halpin Trust

Loftus Hill Fund

Lord Mayor’s Charitable 

Foundation

M J Polinelli Trust

Masky Beacon Trust

Muffin Foundation

RC &  EM Bennett Fund

Thirza Rogers Estate

V R Pittman Charitable Trust

William Angliss Charitable Fund

Community and 
Organisation Supporters

Ballarat Greyhound Racing Club

Disability Western Services

Exxon Mobile Australia

Magistrates Court of Victoria

Menzies Aviation 

Prowse Quality Surveyors

St Columba’s College 

(Essendon)

Xavier College Burke Hall

2020 Golf Day Sponsors

Gold sponsor

Cura Health Pharmacies

Silver sponsors 

AESM

Bid Foods

CCI Insurance

CHT Architects

Crown Coaches

Gallagher Jeffs

Gemcan

Human Habitat Town Planners

Lion Co.

Norden Body Works

Prowse Conveyancing

RTG

Smith Tracey

Stoll-Long Architects

Bronze sponsors

Blu Biz Solutions

Maxxia

2020 Golf Day  
supporters

CEM

Crosier Scott Architects

Hesta

Willis Towers Watson
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Betty, aged care resident at 
VMCH in Wantirna. 
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More information

Registered Office 
486 Albert Street 
East Melbourne VIC 3002

Postal Address 
PO Box 134 
East Melbourne VIC 8002 
 
e: vmch@vmch.com.au 
t:  03 9926 2000 
    1800 036 377

vmch.com.au

Join the conversation 

Villa Maria Catholic Homes ABN 32 004 364 103 

Disclaimer: The information in this Annual Report has been prepared by Villa Maria Catholic Homes (VMCH).  

While every effort has been made to ensure accuracy, VMCH accepts no responsibility for any loss or  

inconvenience caused by reliance on the information set out in this Annual Report. Please contact us  

if you require detailed information about any of our services. Printed November 2020


